## RESOLUTION NO. 2001 - 51

AUTHORIZING SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT 2001-002 WITH MOTOROLA COMMUNICATIONS AND ELECTRONICS, INC. FOR SYSTEM SUPPORT ON MOTOROLA DATA COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT FOR A PERIOD OF EIGHTEEN MONTHS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$61,728.48 (GENERAL FUND, BUS EQUIPMENT DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Traffic Communications System of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority consists of computer communications equipment purchased from Motorola Communications and Electronics, Inc. located at 1309 E. Algonquin Road, Schaumburg, Illinois 70196-1080, over a period of time; and

WHEREAS, Sec. 306.43(H)(3) exempts from competition procurements for the maintaince of telecommunications or electronic data processing equipment or systems; and

WHEREAS, Motorola Communications and Electronics, Inc. owns the patents, copyrights and license for the software used by the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority's communications system and is therefore a sole source provider in accordance with Ohio Revised Code 306.43(H)(3); and

WHEREAS, this equipment is necessary for the proper and safe operation of the Authority's bus and rail service and must be maintained seven (7) days a week, twenty-four (24) hours per day, and

WHEREAS Motorola Communications and Electronics Inc. has offered to provide such maintenance at a negotiated price of sixty one thousand seven hundred twenty-eight & 48/100 dollars (\$61,728.48) for a period of eighteen months

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems acceptance of the offer of Motorola Communications and Electronics Inc. as negotiated, to be in the best interests of the Authority, and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:
- Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into an eighteen-month contract with Motorola Communications and Electronics, Inc. for communications equipment support services.
- Section 2. That said contract shall be payable out of the General Fund in the amount of sixty-one thousand seven hundred twenty eight & 48/100 dollars (\$61,728.48).
- Section 3. That said contract shall be binding upon and obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 2000-065; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

RESOLUTION NO. 2001-51 Page 2

Section 4.	That this resolution shall become effective immediately	upon its
adoption.	·	

Adopted: April 24 , 2001

President

Attest:

CEO, General Manager/ Secretary-Treasurer